## 29160

# CH \$190.0

### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/17/2008

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Raining Data Corporation		04/17/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TigerLogic Corporation	
Street Address:	25A Technology Drive	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92618	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2916070	D3
Serial Number:	78712238	EXB
Registration Number:	1490827	OMNIS
Registration Number:	2930580	OMNIS
Registration Number:	2271002	OMNIS STUDIO
Registration Number:	2899960	R RAININGDATA
Registration Number:	2926806	TIGERLOGIC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (415) 693-2236

Email: trademarks@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: John W. Crittenden

TRADEMARK REEL: 003778 FRAME: 0339

900106685

	101 California Street, 5th Floor San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-5800		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		300663-203	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Michael Young	
Signature:		/Michael Young/	
Date:		05/15/2008	
Total Attachments: 7			

source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page1.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page2.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page3.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page4.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page5.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page6.tif source=Raining Data to TigerLogic Corporation#page7.tif



PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS FILED FROM AND INCLUDING THE RESTATED
CERTIFICATE OR A MERGER WITH A RESTATED CERTIFICATE ATTACHED OF
"TIGERLOGIC CORPORATION" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2005, AT 3:40 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "RAINING DATA CORPORATION" TO "TIGERLOGIC CORPORATION", FILED THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2008, AT 12:40 O'CLOCK P.M.

2134169 8100X

080444336

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Harriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State **AUTHENTICATION:** 6531048

DATE: 04-17-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:21 PM 11/29/2005 FILED 03:40 PM 11/29/2005 SRV 050967450 - 2134169 FILE

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE

#### OF INCORPORATION

#### OF RAINING DATA CORPORATION

Raining Data Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of this corporation is Raining Data Corporation.
- 2. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on August 5, 1987, under the name of Blythe Holdings, Inc.
- 3. Pursuant to Sections 228, 242, and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and further amends the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended or supplemented is hereby amended and restated as follows:
  - FIRST. The name of the corporation is Raining Data Corporation.
- SECOND. The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.
- THIRD. The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.
- FOURTH. This Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "common" and "preferred." The number of common shares authorized is 100,000,000, each with a par value of \$0.10. The number of preferred shares authorized is 5,000,000, each with the par value of \$1.00.
- FIFTH. The preferred stock authorized by this Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be issued from time to time in series. Except as otherwise provided in this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors is hereby authorized to fix the number of shares, and determine the designation of each series of preferred shares and may determine or alter the rights, preferences, privileges, and restrictions granted to or imposed on any wholly unissued class of shares or any wholly unissued series of any class of shares. As to any series the number of shares of which is fixed by the Board as herein authorized, the Board may, within any limits and restrictions stated in the resolution or resolutions of the Board originally fixing the number of shares constituting any series, increase or decrease (but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding) the

 $C:\label{local_continuous_continuous} C:\label{local_continuous_continuous} C:\label{local_continuous_continuous_continuous} Internet Files\\\label{local_continuous$ 

number of shares of any such series subsequent to the issue of shares of that series. In case the number of shares of any series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting the decrease shall resume the status that they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of that series.

SIXTH. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole of the Board of Directors shall be as fixed from time to time by vote of a majority of the entire Board of Directors; provided, however, that the number of directors shall be at least five (5) and not more than nine (9), and that the number of directors shall not be reduced so as to shorten the term of any director at the time in office. The Board of Directors shall be divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class III, as nearly equal in number as the then total number of directors permits. At each annual meeting of stockholders, successors to the class of directors whose terms expire at the annual meeting shall be elected for a three-year term. All directors of this corporation may be removed with or without cause.

SEVENTH. The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

EIGHTH. No director of the Corporation shall be held personally liable for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided that a director may be liable: (a) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; (c) for any violation of Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law; or, (d) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit.

NINTH. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of this Corporation.

5. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted by the Corporation's Board of Directors in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Raining Data Corporation has caused this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Carlton H. Baab, its President and Chief Executive Officer, and attested by Brian Bezdek, its Secretary, on this 29th day of November 2005.

#### RAINING DATA CORPORATION

/s/ CARLTON H. BAAB
Carlton H. Baab,
President and Chief Executive Officer

Attest:

/s/ BRIAN C. BEZDEK
Brian C. Bezdek, Secretary

**REEL: 003778 FRAME: 0344** 

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:40 PM 04/17/2008 FILED 12:40 PM 04/17/2008 SRV 080443393 - 2134169 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

#### MERGING

#### TIGERLOGIC CORPORATION

#### WITH AND INTO

#### RAINING DATA CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Raining Data Corporation ("Raining Data" or the "Corporation"), HEREBY CERTIFIES AS FOLLOWS;

FIRST: Raining Data was originally incorporated as Blyth Holdings Inc. on August 5, 1987 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: Raining Data owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of TigerLogic Corporation, a corporation incorporated on April 11, 2008 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("Subsidiary").

THIRD: Raining Data, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted at a meeting on March 21, 2008 and filed with the minutes of its Board of Directors, determined to merge Subsidiary with and into Raining Data, and Raining Data does hereby merge Subsidiary with and into Raining Data effective as of the Effective Time (as defined below):

WHEREAS, Raining Data owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Subsidiary;

WHEREAS, Raining Data desires, on behalf of itself and in its capacity as the sole stockholder of Subsidiary, to merge Subsidiary with and into Raining Data pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Subsidiary merge (the "Merger") with and into the Corporation;

RESOLVED, that the Merger shall become effective on April 17, 2008 (the "Effective Time") upon the filing of a Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law;

RESOLVED, that, at the Effective Time, Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Corporation, the separate existence of Subsidiary shall cease, and the Corporation shall continue as the surviving corporation of the Merger, and the Corporation, without further action, shall possess all the properties, rights, privileges, powers and franchises, public and

C:\NrPortbl\PALIB2\PHL\4207290\_3.DOC (5313)

private, of both the Corporation and Subsidiary, and shall be subject to all debts, liabilities, obligations, restrictions, disabilities and duties of both the Corporation and Subsidiary;

RESOLVED, that the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall remain the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation from and after the Effective Time, without change, until thereafter amended as provided by law or such certificate of incorporation; provided, however, that, effective as of the Effective Time, the name of the Corporation shall be changed from "Raining Data Corporation" to "TigerLogic Corporation" and the first Article of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST. The name of the corporation is TigerLogic Corporation."

RESOLVED, that the by-laws of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall remain the Bylaws of the Corporation from and after the Effective Time, without change, until thereafter amended as provided by law, the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation or such bylaws;

RESOLVED, that the directors of the Corporation immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain the directors of the Corporation from and after the Effective Time, without change, each to hold office in accordance with the certificate of incorporation and bylaws of the Corporation until their successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier, death, resignation or removal;

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation immediately prior to the Effective Time shall remain the officers of the Corporation from and after the Effective Time, without change, each to hold office in accordance with the certificate of incorporation and bylaws of the Corporation until their successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier, death, resignation or removal;

RESOLVED, that, at the Effective Time, each issued and outstanding share of the Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of Subsidiary ("Subsidiary Common Stock") held by the Corporation shall, without any action on the part of the Corporation or Subsidiary, be canceled without any conversion thereof or any consideration therefore and no payment or distribution shall be made with respect thereto, and each issued and outstanding share of the Common Stock, par value \$0.10 per share, of the Corporation shall remain outstanding following the Effective Time without change;

RESOLVED, that officers of the Corporation be, and each of them acting alone hereby is, authorized to make, execute and file with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions providing for the Merger of Subsidiary with and into the Corporation and the Corporation's assumption of Subsidiary's obligations and the date of adoption thereof; and

RESOLVED, that officers of the Corporation be, and each of them acting alone hereby is, authorized to take all other actions and to prepare, execute, deliver and file all other agreements, instruments, documents and certificates in the name and on behalf of the Corporation and to pay all such fees and expenses as they, or any one of them, may deem necessary, proper or advisable in order to effect the Merger, and that any actions of any officer of the Corporation authorized by the foregoing resolutions or that would have been authorized by any of the foregoing resolutions except such actions were taken prior to the adoption of these resolutions be, and they hereby are, ratified, approved and confirmed as actions of the Corporation.

FOURTH: That anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, the Merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of Raining Data at any time prior to the time that the Merger becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by a duly authorized officer, this 17th day of April, 2008.

Name: Thomas Lim

Title: Chief Financial Officer

**RECORDED: 05/15/2008** 

REEL: 003778 FRAME: 0347